

GAHC010288182018



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp. 153/2019

1:ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
A CENTRAL GOVERNMENT UNDERTAKING HAVING ITS REGIONAL
OFFICE AT GUWAHATI ULUBARI, GUWAHATI 781007 REPRESENTED BY
THE ASSISTANT MANAGER, GAUHATI REGIONAL OFFICE, ULUBARI,
GUWAHATI 781007

VERSUS

1:SMTI DIPALI KALITA AND 6 ORS
W/O LATE SAMBHU KALITA,
RESIDENT OF KAILASHPUR, PO ASSAM SCHIVALAYA, PS DISPUR,
GUWAHATI , DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM, 781006

2:MISS DIPAMONI KALITA.
D/O LATE SAMBHU KALITA

RESIDENT OF KAILASHPUR
PO ASSAM SCHIVALAYA
PS DISPUR
GUWAHATI
DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM
781006

3:MISS PUROBI KALITA
D/O LATE SAMBHU KALITA

RESIDENT OF KAILASHPUR
PO ASSAM SCHIVALAYA
PS DISPUR
GUWAHATI
DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM
781006

4:SRI BIKASH KALITA

S/O LATE SAMBHU KALITA

RESIDENT OF KAILASHPUR
PO ASSAM SCHIVALAYA
PS DISPUR
GUWAHATI
DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM
781006

5:SRI HEMANTA KALITA
S/O LATE SAMBHU KALITA

RESIDENT OF KAILASHPUR
PO ASSAM SCHIVALAYA
PS DISPUR
GUWAHATI
DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM
781006

6:SRI MAKUB HAZARIKA
S/O LATE MAZNU HAZARIKA

RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 5
UDAYACHAL CHRISTAIN BASTI
PO CHRISTAIN BASTI
PS DISPUR
GUWAHATI DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM OWNER

7:AZAHAR ALI
S/O AZID ALI

R/O VILLAGE DIPTA
PO SURADI
PS NALBARI
ASSAM
781340 DRIVE

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. R D MOZUMDAR

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. S K DEORI

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

ORDER

Date : 23-09-2019

Heard Ms. R.D. Mozumdar, the learned counsel for the appellant, who has drawn the attention of this Court to the office note dated 16.09.2019.

On perusal of the office note, it is seen that the Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of the respondent No. 1 and that A/D card has returned back from the respondent No. 4. It is further seen that as per the process server, notice has been served upon the respondent No. 7.

Although the same is not the case in respect of the respondent No. 6, but the A/D card has returned back from the respondent No. 6. As such, notices upon the respondent Nos. 6 & 7 are declared to be complete.

Ms. R.D. Mozumdar further submits that the respondent Nos. 2 to 5 are the children of the respondent No. 1.

At this stage, Mr. S.K. Deori, the learned counsel appears for the respondent No. 1 and he submits that he will take instructions with regard to his appearance for the respondent Nos. 2 to 5.

In view of above and as the LCR has been duly received, office to list this case for hearing in the usual course.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant