

GAHC010264292025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/3887/2025

SMTI DIPALI KALITA
W/O LATE SAMBHU KALITA, RESIDENT OF KAILASHPUR, PO ASSAM
SCHIVALAYA, PS DISPUR, GUWAHATI , DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM, 781006

VERSUS

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO LTD
A CENTRAL GOVT. UNDERTAKING HAVING ITS REGIONAL OFFICE AT
GUWAHATI, ULUBARI, GUWAHATI 781007 REPRESENTED BY THE ASSTT.
MANAGER, GUWAHATI REGIONAL OFFICE, ULUBARI, GUWAHATI 781007

Advocate for the Petitioner : S I AKAND, MR. R Deka

Advocate for the Respondent : MS. R D MOZUMDAR,

Linked Case : MACApp./153/2019

ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
A CENTRAL GOVERNMENT UNDERTAKING HAVING ITS REGIONAL OFFICE
AT GUWAHATI ULUBARI
GUWAHATI 781007 REPRESENTED BY THE ASSISTANT MANAGER
GAUHATI REGIONAL OFFICE
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI 781007

VERSUS

SMTI DIPALI KALITA AND 6 ORS
W/O LATE SAMBHU KALITA

RESIDENT OF KAILASHPUR
PO ASSAM SCHIVALAYA
PS DISPUR
GUWAHATI
DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM
781006

2:MISS DIPAMONI KALITA.
D/O LATE SAMBHU KALITA

RESIDENT OF KAILASHPUR
PO ASSAM SCHIVALAYA
PS DISPUR
GUWAHATI
DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM
781006

3:MISS PUROBI KALITA

D/O LATE SAMBHU KALITA

RESIDENT OF KAILASHPUR
PO ASSAM SCHIVALAYA
PS DISPUR
GUWAHATI
DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM
781006

4:SRI BIKASH KALITA

S/O LATE SAMBHU KALITA

RESIDENT OF KAILASHPUR
PO ASSAM SCHIVALAYA
PS DISPUR
GUWAHATI
DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM
781006

5:SRI HEMANTA KALITA

S/O LATE SAMBHU KALITA

RESIDENT OF KAILASHPUR
PO ASSAM SCHIVALAYA
PS DISPUR
GUWAHATI
DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM
781006

6:SRI MAKUB HAZARIKA

S/O LATE MAZNU HAZARIKA

RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 5
UDAYACHAL CHRISTAIN BASTI
PO CHRISTAIN BASTI
PS DISPUR
GUWAHATI DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM OWNER

7:AZAHAR ALI

S/O AZID ALI

R/O VILLAGE DIPTA
PO SURADI
PS NALBARI
ASSAM
781340 DRIVER

Advocate for : MS. R D MOZUMDAR

Advocate for : MR. S K DEORI appearing for SMTI DIPALI KALITA AND 6 ORS

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

13.02.2026

Heard Mr. S.I. Akand, learned counsel for the applicant. Also heard Ms. R.D. Mozumdar, learned counsel for the respondent.

This is an application under Order XXII, Rule 2 & 11 read with Section 151

of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908.

This application has been filed to bring on record the fact that the respondent No. 2/claimant No. 2, who is the married sister of the deceased has expired on 23.02.2023. It is further submitted that the legal heirs of the said deceased are not desirous of being impleaded in the instant case having regard to the small amount involved as far as the respondent No. 2 was concerned, accordingly, the name of respondent No. 2 be struck off.

The IA stands disposed of.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant